A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

22-263

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

February 6, 2018

To recognize and honor the Missionary Baptist Ministers Conference of Washington, D.C. and Vicinity for its outstanding contributions to the community of the District of Columbia.

WHEREAS, the Missionary Baptist Ministers Conference was established in 1865 to secure peace and prosperity for all local churches, to safeguard the welfare and harmony of its members, and to promote the causes of Christian education and missionary causes;

WHEREAS, the Missionary Baptist Ministers Conference has been widely recognized as a center for fellowship, education, social justice, and community advocacy;

WHEREAS, the Missionary Baptist Ministers Conference is an outstanding team dedicated to equality and justice;

WHEREAS, the Missionary Baptist Ministers Conference has recently celebrated the installation and inauguration of its 53rd President, Pastor L.K. Floyd; and

WHEREAS, the current administration of the Missionary Baptist Ministers Conference has decided to promote through action the ideas of legacy, leadership, economic empowerment, growing partnerships, and accountability in community involvement.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Missionary Baptist Ministers Conference Recognition Resolution of 2018".

- Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia recognizes the Missionary Baptist Ministers Conference of Washington, D.C. and Vicinity for its contributions to the District as a community organization.
- Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.